United States Court of Appeals

for the

First Circuit

Case No. 25-1705

DINNER TABLE ACTION; FOR OUR FUTURE; ALEX TITCOMB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in the official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; BETH N. AHEARN, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; AARON M. FREY, in the official capacity as Attorney General of Maine; SARAH E. LECLAIRE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,

Defendants-Appellants,

EQUAL CITIZENS; CARA MCCORMICK; PETER MCCORMICK; RICHARD A. BENNETT,

Defendants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE, IN CASE NO. 1:24-CCV-00430-KFW, HONORABLE KAREN FRINK WOLF, JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MAINERS FOR WORKING FAMILIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

PETER BRANN (#45139) BRANN & ISAACSON 113 Lisbon Street P.O. Box 3070 Lewiston, Maine 04243 (207) 786-3566 COURTNEY HOSTETLER (#1164088)
JOHN BONIFAZ (#73656)
BEN CLEMENTS (#30191)
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
28 South Main Street, Suite 200
Sharon, Massachusetts 02067
(617) 244-0234

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 29, 2025



Case No. 25-1706

DINNER TABLE ACTION; FOR OUR FUTURE; ALEX TITCOMB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EQUAL CITIZENS; CARA MCCORMICK; PETER MCCORMICK; RICHARD A. BENNETT,

Defendants-Appellants,

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in the official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; BETH N. AHEARN, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; AARON M. FREY, in the official capacity as Attorney General of Maine; SARAH E. LECLAIRE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
I. The Supreme Court subjects contribution limits to lesser scrutiny than expenditure limits and typically upholds them
II. The district court's decision contradicts fifty years of Supreme Court precedent distinguishing between contributions and expenditures and fifteen years of evidence confirming that super PACs lead to corruption and its appearance.
A. The district court's conflation of contributions and expenditures contradicts Buckley, Citizens United, and modern campaign finance jurisprudence.
B. The district court decision ignored the manner in which unlimited contributions create opportunities and incentives for quid pro quo corruption.
C. Fifteen years of evidence demonstrate that super PAC contributions create risk of actual corruption and its appearance
1. Candidates depend on large super PAC contributions to fund the important role that super PACs play in campaigns
2. Megadonors have unique control over campaigns and access to candidates
3. Under these conditions, actual quid pro quo corruption occurs and the appearance of corruption grows
CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Pub. Offices Comm'n v. Patrick, 494 P.3d 53 (Alaska 2021)	8, 11
Buckley v. Valeo,	
424 U.S. 1 (1976)	0, 10, 14, 27
Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC,	
453 U.S. 182 (1981)	5, 19
Citizens United v. FEC,	
558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7, 9, 10, 26
Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,	
518 U.S. 604 (1996)	5
Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Election Pracs.,	
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	5, 6
FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,	
533 U.S. 431 (2001)	5
FEC v. Cruz,	_
596 U.S. 289, 305 (2022)	5
FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.,	
459 U.S. 197 (1982)	7
McConnell v. FEC,	
540 U.S. 93 (2003)	6, 8, 12, 15
McCutcheon v. FEC,	
572 U.S. 185 (2014) (plurality opinion)	4, 27
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC,	
561 U.S. 1040 (2010)	6, 12

698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)12
Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017)
Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 581 U.S. 989 (2017)
SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)
United States v. Gross, No. 15-cr-769, 2017 WL 4685111 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2017)12
<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> , 39 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2022)
United States v. Menendez, 132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015)14
United States v. Menendez, 291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018)14
United States v. Siegelman, 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)13
Statutes
8 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2)
21-A M.R.S.A § 1015-4
52 U.S.C. § 30101, et seq

Rules and Regulations
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(5)(i)19
Other Authorities
Adam Goldman, Glenn Thrush, & Devlin Barrett, F.B.I. Dismantles Elite Public Corruption Squad, N.Y. Times (May 15, 2025), http://bit.ly/4qwzK0v
Alan Rappeport et al, <i>Musk Team Seeks Access to I.R.S. System With Taxpayers' Records</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 17, 2025), https://bit.ly/4hMMHPe
Albert Serna Jr. & Anna Massoglia, Big Money, Big Stakes: 5 Things Everyone Should Know About Money in 2024 Elections, Open Secrets (Nov. 6, 2024), https://bit.ly/3CNqSzW20
Albert W. Alschuler et al., Why Limits on Contributions to Super PACs Should Survive Citizens United, 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2299 (2018)
Alec Hernandez & Bridget Bowman, How Ron DeSantis' Super PAC is Taking Financial Pressure Off His Campaign, NBC News (Oct. 20, 2023), https://bit.ly/3CYcvss
Alex Roarty et al., They're Not Allowed to Talk. But Candidates and PACs are Brazenly Communicating All the Time, Atlantic (Oct. 30, 2014), https://bit.ly/4hHVnX4
America PAC Comm., FEC, https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00879510/21

Ames Alexander, Watch Secretly Recorded Videos from
the Bribery Sting that Targeted Durham Billionaire,
Charlotte Observer 00:18-30, 00:35-45 (Mar. 10, 2020),
https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/local/article241043236.html2
Anna Massoglia & Sam Levine,
Conservative 'Dark Money' Network Rebranded to Push Voting Restriction
·
Before 2020 Election, Open Secrets (May 27, 2020),
https://bit.ly/3D14iDR2
Ben Penn, Dismayed Judge Signs Off on DOJ's Deal for
Puerto Rico Governor, Bloomberg Law (July 8, 2025),
https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/dismayed-judge-signs-
off-on-dojs-deal-for-puerto-rico-governor2
off off dogs dear for pacific field governor
Ben Penn, DOJ Overruled Prosecutors in Deal for Trump-Linked Governor,
Bloomberg Law (July 2, 2025), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-
law-week/ex-puerto-rico-governor-with-trump-ties-gets-bribery-case-break2
Billy Kobin, Megadonor is Funding a Maine Republican's Return
to State Politics, Bangor Daily News (Aug. 15, 2024),
https://bit.ly/4gTOzV81
Bipartisan Policy Center, Campaign Finance in the United States:
Assessing an Era of Fundamental Change (2018),
http://bit.ly/4gEtP3D
Committees, Maine Ethics Comm'n,
https://mainecampaignfinance.com/index.html#/exploreCommittee
nttps://mainecampaignmance.com/index.ntm#/exploreCommittee
David Zahniser, Downtown Developer Will Pay \$1.2 Million
in L.A. City Hall Corruption Case, LA Times (Jan. 7, 2021),
http://bit.ly/4mapesM1
<u>F</u> J <u></u> F
Democracy PAC II PAC Donors, Open Secrets,
https://bit.ly/3X7U5MP2

Eric Lichtblau, F.E.C. Can't Curb 2016 Election Abuse,	
Commission Chief Says, N.Y. Times (May 2, 2015),	10
https://bit.ly/3CSEaLt	19
Hailey Fuchs, Nonprofit Connected to Leonard Leo Sent	
Millions to His Firm, Politico (June 7, 2024),	23
https://bit.ly/433e7f9	23
Jacob Leibenluft, "DOGE" Access to Treasury Payment Systems	
Raises Serious Risks, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities	
(Feb. 11, 2025), https://bit.ly/4gUvRg7	22
(2 000 12) = 0 = 0), 110 p = 11 0 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2	
Jason Wilson, The Far-Right Megadonor Pouring Over \$10m Into the	
US Election to Defeat 'The Woke Regime', Guardian (Oct. 22, 2024),	
https://bit.ly/433R16L	17
Jessica Piper & Sally Goldenberg, The Super PAC Frenzy	
Redefining Campaign Operations, Politico (June 25, 2023),	
https://bit.ly/439RKoj	18
V-A W.A Flow Moral Defends DOCE on Towns	
Kathryn Watson, Elon Musk Defends DOGE as Trump	
Orders Agencies to Comply With Cuts, CBS News (Feb. 12, 2025),	22
https://bit.ly/41aPU3P	22
Ken Dilanian, Firings, Pardons, and Policy Changes	
Have Gutted DOJ Anti-Corruption Efforts, Experts Say,	
NBC News (June 3, 2025), http://bit.ly/47v3bro	25
14De 14ews (Julie 3, 2023), http://oic.rg/4/ v3010	20
Lauren Sforza, Democratic PAC Files FEC Complaint	
Over Trump-Musk Interview, The Hill (Aug. 13, 2024),	
https://bit.ly/4gU77oe	22
Letter from Aaron McKean, Campaign Legal Ctr,	
to Michael Reed, Chair of Philadelphia Bd. of Ethics	
(Aug. 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/41jaW1F	19

Rules and Asked \$1 Billion From Big Oil, N.Y. Times (May 9, 2024),	
https://bit.ly/4bcufNq	23
Maggie Haberman et al., How Elon Musk Has Planted Himself Almost Literally at Trump's Doorstep,	
N.Y. Times (Dec. 30, 2024), https://bit.ly/3D2iVqw	22
MAHA Alliance, FEC, https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00888172/	21
Maia Cook, Super PACs Raise Millions as Concerns About Illegal Campaign Coordination Raise Questions, Open Secrets (Aug. 18, 2023),	
https://bit.ly/4k3dQz2	19
Musk, Elon: Donor Detail, Open Secrets, https://bit.ly/4mxICQA	21
Nicholas Confessore & Matt Apuzzo, <i>Robert Menendez Indictment Points to Corrupting Potential of Super PACs</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 2, 2015), https://bit.ly/4gX3y0q	14
Press Release, U.S. Attorney's Office, C.D. Cal., Lobbyist Agrees to Plead Guilty in City Hall Bribery Scheme in Which City Councilman Jose Huizar Supported Developer in Exchange for PAC Donations (Aug. 25, 2020), https://perma.cc/6CNL-D5BH	13
Press Release, U.S. Attorney's Office, S.D. Ohio, Former Ohio House Speaker Sentenced to 20 Years in Prison For Leading Racketeering Conspiracy Involving \$60 Million in Bribes (June 29, 2023), https://perma.cc/BKX6-K6W7	
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Jury Convicts Founder and Chairman of a Multinational Investment Company and a Company Consultant of Public Corruption and Bribery Charges (Mar. 5, 2020), https://perma.cc/LXM5-57YU	24

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Former Governor of	
Puerto Rico Arrested in Bribery Scheme (Aug. 4, 2022),	
https://perma.cc/6GUC-DJED	24
RBG PAC, FEC,	
https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00891291/	21
Rebecca Davis O'Brien, Liberal Super PAC Is Turning Its	
Focus Entirely Digital, N.Y. Times (Nov. 14, 2023),	
https://bit.ly/3CQdVFz	18
Sen. Van Hollen, Facebook (Feb. 5, 2025),	
https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=956262319796005	25
